		- AN/IEN	

MASS TIMBER. Structural elements of Type IV construction primarily of solid, built-up, panelized or engineered wood products that meet minimum cross section dimensions of Type IV construction.

(Insert Facing Page 28)

0045	INITERNIAT	TONIAL DID		CODE
・ハハカ		TO NOTAL BUILD	11 11 11 11 11 2	( '( )  )

NIGHTCLUB. An A-2 occupancy use under the 2006 International Building Code in which the aggregate area of concentrated use of unfixed chairs and standing space that is specifically designated and primarily used for dancing or viewing performers exceeds three hundred fifty square feet, excluding adjacent lobby areas. "Nightclub" does not include theaters with fixed seating, banquet halls, or lodge halls.

(Insert Facing Page 29)

## NONCOMBUSTIBLE PROTECTION (See MASS TIMBER).

Noncombustible material, in accordance with Section 703.5, designed to increase the fire-resistance rating and delay the combustion of mass timber.

(Insert Facing Page 30)

2015 IN	NTERNATIONAL	BI III DING	CODE

**PORTABLE SCHOOL CLASSROOM.** A prefabricated structure consisting of one or more rooms with direct exterior egress from the classroom(s). The structure is transportable in one or more sections and is designed to be used as an educational space with or without a permanent foundation. The structure shall be capable of being demounted and relocated to other locations as needs arise.

(Insert Facing Page 31)

**WALL, LOAD BEARING.** Any wall meeting either of the following classifications:

- 1. Any metal or wood stud wall that supports more than 100 pounds per linear foot (1450 N/m) of vertical load in addition to its own weight.
- Any masonry, concrete or <u>mass timber wall</u> that supports more than 200 pounds per linear foot (2919 N/m) of vertical load in addition to its own weight.

(Insert Facing Page 39)

403.3.2 Water supply to required fire pump. In all buildings that are more than 420 feet (128 m) in *building height*, and buildings of Type IV-A and IV-B that are more than 120 feet in *building height*, required fire pumps shall be supplied by connections to not fewer than two water mains located in different streets. Separate supply piping shall be provided between each connection to the water main and the pumps. Each connection and the supply piping between the connection and the pumps shall be sized to supply the flow and pressure required for the pumps to operate.

**Exception**: Two connections to the same main shall be permitted provided that the main is valved such that an interruption can be isolated so that the water supply will continue without interruption through not fewer than one of the connections.

504.4.1 Stair enclosure pressurization increase. For Group R-1 and R-2 occupancies in buildings of Type VA construction equipped throughout with an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, the maximum number of stories permitted in Section 504.2 may be increased by one provided the interior exit stairways and ramps are pressurized in accordance with Section 909. Legally required standby power shall be provided for buildings constructed in compliance with this section and be connected to stairway shaft pressurization equipment, elevators and lifts used for accessible means of egress, hoistway pressurization equipment (if provided) and other life safety equipment as determined by the authority having jurisdiction. For the purposes of this section, legally required standby power shall comply with 2014 NEC Section 701.12, options (A), (B), (C), (D), (F), or (G) or subsequent revised section number(s).

TABLE 504.3
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET ABOVE GRADE PLANE<sup>a</sup>

_					T	ype of C	Constru	ction					
Occupancy Classification	See	Type I		Type II		Type III		Type IV			Type V		
Glacomoation	Footnotes	Α	В	Α	В	Α	В	Α	В	С	HT	Α	В
A, B, E, F, M, S, U	$NS^b$	UL	160	65	55	65	55	65	65	65	65	50	40
A, D, E, F, M, S, U	S	UL	180	85	75	85	75	270	180	85	85	70	60
U 1 U 2 U 2 U 5	NS <sup>c,d</sup>	UL	160	65	55	65	55	120	90	65	65	50	40
H-1, H-2, H-3, H-5	S	UL	100	03	33	03	33	120	90	03	03	30	40
11.4	NS <sup>c,d</sup>	UL	160	65	55	65	55	65	65	65	65	50	40
H-4	S	UL	180	85	75	85	75	140	100	85	85	70	60
I.1 Condition 1. I.2	NS <sup>d,e</sup>	UL	160	65	55	65	55	65	65	65	65	50	40
I-1 Condition 1, I-3	S	UL	180	85	75	85	75	180	120	85	85	70	60
I 1 C 44: 2 I 2	NS <sup>d,e,f</sup>	UL	160	65	55	65	55	65	65	65	65	50	40
I-1 Condition 2, I-2	S	UL	180	85	- 55	03	33	03	00	03	03	30	40
I-4	NS <sup>d,g</sup>	UL	160	65	55	65	55	65	65	65	65	50	40
1-4	S	UL	180	85	75	85	75	180	120	85	85	70	60
	NS <sup>d</sup>	UL	160	65	55	65	55	65	65	65	65	50	40
R	S13R	60	60	60	60	60	60	60	60	60	60	60	60
Su CI. 1 foot = 204 9 mm	S	UL	180	85	75	85	75	270	180	85	85	70	60

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

**Note:** UL = Unlimited; NS = Buildings not equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system; S = Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1; S13R = Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.2.

- a. See Chapters 4 and 5 for specific exceptions to the allowable height in this chapter.
- b. See Section 903.2 for the minimum thresholds for protection by an automatic sprinkler system for specific occupancies.
- c. New Group H occupancies are required to be protected by an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.2.5.
- d. The NS value is only for use in evaluation of existing building height in accordance with the International Existing Building Code.
- e. New Group I-1 and I-3 occupancies are required to be protected by an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.2.6. For new Group I-1 occupancies Condition 1, see Exception 1 of Section 903.2.6.
- f. New and existing Group I-2 occupancies are required to be protected by an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.2.6 and Section 1103.5 of the *International Fire Code*.
- g. For new Group I-4 occupancies, see Exceptions 2 and 3 of Section 903.2.6.
- h. New Group R occupancies are required to be protected by an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.2.8.

(Insert Facing Page 98)

TABLE 504.4
ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE<sup>a,b</sup>

					Type of								
Occupancy Classification	See	Тур	oe I	Туј	oe II	Тур	e III		Тур	e IV		Тур	e V
Ciassification	Footnotes	Α	В	Α	В	Α	В	Α	В	С	НТ	Α	В
A 1	NS	UL	5	3	2	3	2	3	3	3	3	2	1
A-1	S	UL	6	4	3	4	3	9	6	4	4	3	2
A 2	NS	UL	11	3	2	3	2	3	3	3	3	2	1
A-2	S	UL	12	4	3	4	3	18	12	6	4	3	2
A 2	NS	UL	11	3	2	3	2	3	3	3	3	2	1
A-3	S	UL	12	4	3	4	3	18	12	6	4	3	2
A 4	NS	UL	11	3	2	3	2	3	3	3	3	2	1
A-4	S	UL	12	4	3	4	3	18	12	6	4	3	2
A 5	NS	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	1	1	1	UL	UL	UL
A-5	S	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL
D	NS	UL	11	5	3	5	3	5	5	5	5	3	2
В	S	UL	12	6	4	6	4	18	12	9	6	4	3
	NS	UL	5	3	2	3	2	3	3	3	3	1	1
E	S	UL	6	4	3	4	3	9	6	4	4	2	2
Б.1	NS	UL	11	4	2	3	2	3	3	3		2	1
F-1	S	UL	12	5	3	4	3	10	7	5	5	3	2
F-2	NS	UL	11	5	3	4	3	5	5	5	5	3	2
	S	UL	12	6	4	5	4	12	8	6	6	4	3
***	NS <sup>c,d</sup>							NP	NP	NP			N.D.
H-1	S	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	NP
***	NS <sup>c,d</sup>	UL		_				1	1	1			
H-2	S		3	2	1	2	1	2	2	2	2	1	1
11.0	NS <sup>c,d</sup>	UL	_	,				3	3	3		_	
H-3	S		6	4	2	4	2	4	4	4	4	2	1
TT 4	NS <sup>c,d</sup>	UL	7	5	3	5	3	5	5	5	5	3	2
H-4	S	UL	8	6	4	6	4	8	7	6	6	4	3
TT 6	NS <sup>c,d</sup>				2	_		2	2	2	_	_	_
H-5	S	4	4	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	2
	NS <sup>d,e</sup>	UL	9	4	3	4	3	4	4	4	4	3	2
I-1 Condition 1	S	UL	10	5	4	5	4	10	7	5	5	4	3
	NS <sup>d,e</sup>	UL	9	4				3	3	3		_	
I-1 Condition 2	S	UL	10	5	3	4	3	10	6	4	4	3	2
	NS <sup>d,f</sup>	UL	4	2				NP	NP	NP			
I-2	S	UL	5	3	1	1	NP	7	5	1	1	1	NP
	NS <sup>d,e</sup>	UL	4	2	1	2	1	2	2	2	2	2	1
I-3	S	UL	5	3	2	3	2	7	5	3	3	3	2
Ŧ.,	NS <sup>d,g</sup>	UL	5	3	2	3	2	3	3	3	3	1	1
I-4	S	UL	6	4	3	4	3	9	6	4	4	2	2
	NS	UL	11	4	2	4	2	4	4	4	4	3	1
M	S	UL	12	5	3	5	3	12	8	6	5	4	2

(continued)

(Insert Facing Page 99)

TABLE 504.4—continued
ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANEa,b

					Type of	Const	tructio	n					
Occupancy Classification	See	Тур	oe I	Туј	pe II	Тур	e III		Тур	e IV		Тур	e V
Oldoomodilon	Footnotes	Α	В	Α	В	Α	В	Α	В	С	HT	Α	В
	NS <sup>d</sup>	UL	11	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	3	2
R-1 <sup>h</sup>	S13R	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	3
	S	UL	12	5	5	5	5	18	12	8	5	4	3
	NS <sup>d</sup>	UL	11	4	4	4	4 4	4	4	4	4	3	2
R-2h	S13R	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	3
	S	UL	12	5	5	5	5	18	12	8	5	4	3
	NS <sup>d</sup>	UL	11									3	3
R-3h	S13D	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	3	3
K-3"	S13R	4	4									4	4
	S	UL	12	5	5	5	5	18	12	5	5	4	4
	NS <sup>d</sup>	UL	11									3	2
R-4 <sup>h</sup>	S13D	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	3	2
K-4"	S13R	4	4									4	3
	S	UL	12	5	5	5	5	18	12	5	5	4	3
S-1	NS	UL	11	4	2	3	2	4	4	4	4	3	1
5-1	S	UL	12	5	3	4	3	10	7	5	5	4	2
S-2	NS	UL	11	5	3	4	3	4	4	4	4	4	2
3-2	S	UL	12	6	4	5	4	12	8	5	5	5	3
TT	NS	UL	5	4	2	3	2	4	4	4	4	2	1
U –	S	UL	6	5	3	4	3	9	6	5	5	3	2

**NOTE:** UL = Unlimited; NP = Not permitted; NS = Buildings not equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system; S = Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1; S13R = Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.2.

- a. See Chapters 4 and 5 for specific exceptions to the allowable height in this chapter.
- b. See Section 903.2 for the minimum thresholds for protection by an automatic sprinkler system for specific occupancies.
- c. New Group H occupancies are required to be protected by an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.2.5.
- d. The NS value is only for use in evaluation of existing building height in accordance with the International Existing Building Code.
- e. New Group I-1 and I-3 occupancies are required to be protected by an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.2.6. For new Group I-1 occupancies Condition 1, see Exception 1 of Section 903.2.6.
- f. New and existing Group I-2 occupancies are required to be protected by an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.2.6 and Section 1103.5 of the *International Fire Code*.
- g. For new Group I-4 occupancies, see Exceptions 2 and 3 of Section 903.2.6.
- h. New Group R occupancies are required to be protected by an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.2.8.

**505.2.1 Area limitation.** The aggregate area of a *mezzanine* or *mezzanines* within a room shall be not greater than one-third of the floor area of that room or space in which they are located. The enclosed portion of a room shall not be included in a determination of the floor area of the room in which the *mezzanine* is located. In determining the allowable *mezzanine* area, the area of the *mezzanine* shall not be included in the floor area of the room.

#### **Exceptions:**

1. The aggregate area of *mezzanines* in buildings and structures of Type I or II construction for special industrial occupancies in accordance with Section 503.1.1 shall be not greater than two-thirds of the floor area of the room.

2. The aggregate area of *mezzanines* in buildings and structures of Type I or II construction shall be not greater than one-half of the floor area of the room in buildings and structures equipped throughout with an *approved automatic sprinkler* system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 and an *approved emergency voice/alarm communication system* in accordance with Section 907.5.2.2.

**505.2.1.1** Aggregate area of mezzanines and equipment platforms. Where a room contains both a *mezzanine* and an *equipment platform*, the aggregate area of the two raised floor levels shall be not greater than two-thirds of the floor area of the room or space in which they are located. The area of the mezzanine shall not exceed the area determined according to Section 505.2.1.

(Insert Facing Page 100)

	LLOWABLE	Type of Construction											
Occupancy Classification	See Footnotes	Tyj	pe I	Тур	e II	Тур	e III		Тур	e IV		Тур	pe V
Classification	Footnotes	A	В	A	В	A	В	A	В	C	HT	A	В
A-1	NS	UL	UL	15,500	8,500	14,000	8,500	45,000	30,000	18,000	15,000	11,500	5,500
	S1	UL	UL	62,000	34,000	56,000	34,000	180,000	120,000	75,000	60,000	46,000	22,000
	SM	UL	UL	46,500	25,500	42,000	25,500	135,000	90,000	56,250	45,000	34,500	16,500
A-2	NS	UL	UL	15,500	9,500	14,000	9,500	45,000	30,000	18,750	15,000	11,500	6,000
	S1	UL	UL	62,000	38,000	56,000	38,000	180,000	120,000	75,000	60,000	46,000	24,000
	SM	UL	UL	46,500	28,500	42,000	28,500	135,000	90,000	56,250	45,000	34,500	18,000
A-3	NS	UL	UL	15,500	9,500	14,000	9,500	45,000	30,000	18,750	15,000	11,500	6,000
	S1	UL	UL	62,000	38,000	56,000	38,000	180,000	120,000	75,000	60,000	46,000	24,000
	SM	UL	UL	46,500	28,500	42,000	28,500	135,000	90,000	56,000	45,000	34,500	18,000
A-4	NS	UL	UL	15,500	9,500	14,000	9,500	45,000	30,000	18,750	15,000	11,500	6,000
	S1	UL	UL	62,000	38,000	56,000	38,000	180,000	120,000	75,000	60,000	46,000	24,000
	SM	UL	UL	46,500	28,500	42,000	28,500	135,000	90,000	56,250	45,000	34,500	18,000
A-5	NS												
	S1	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL
	SM												
В	NS	UL	UL	37,500	23,000	28,500	19,000	108,000	75,000	45,000	36,000	18,000	9,000
	S1	UL	UL	150,000	92,000	114,000	76,000	432,000	288,000	180,000	144,000	72,000	36,000
	SM	UL	UL	112,500	69,000	85,500	57,000	324,000	216,000	135,000	108,000	54,000	27,000
E	NS	UL	UL	26,500	14,500	23,500	14,500	76,500	51,000	31,875	25,500	18,500	9,500
	S1	UL	UL	106,000	58,000	94,000	58,000	306,000	204,000	127,500	102,000	74,000	38,000
	SM	UL	UL	79,500	43,500	70,500	43,500	229,500	153,000	95,625	76,500	55,500	28,500
F-1	NS	UL	UL	25,000	15,500	19,000	12,000	100,500	67,000	41,875	33,500	14,000	8,500
	S1	UL	UL	100,000	62,000	76,000	48,000	402,000	268,000	167,500	134,000	56,000	34,000
	SM	UL	UL	75,000	46,500	57,000	36,000	301,500	201,000	125,625	100,500	42,000	25,500
F-2	NS	UL	UL	37,500	23,000	28,500	18,000	151,500	101,000	63,125	50,500	21,000	13,000
	S1	UL	UL	150,000	92,000	114,000	72,000	606,000	404,000	252,500	202,000	84,000	52,000
	SM	UL	UL	112,500	69,000	85,500	54,000	454,500	303,000	189,375	151,500	63,000	39,000
H-1	NS°	21,000	16 500	11,000	7,000	9.500	7,000	10,500	10,500	10,000	10,500	7,500	NP
	S1	21,000	16,500	11,000	7,000	9.300	7,000	10,300	10,300	10,000	10,300	7,300	NP
H-2	NS°												
	S1	21,000	16,500	11,000	7,000	9.500	7,000	10,500	10,500	10,000	10,500	7,500	3,000
	SM												
H-3	NS°												
	S1	UL	60,000	26,500	14,000	17,500	13,000	25,000	25,000	25,000	25,500	10,000	5,000
	SM												
H-4	NS <sup>c,d</sup>	UL	UL	37,500	17,500	28,500	17,500	75,000	54,000	40,500	36,000	18,000	6,500
	S1	UL	UL	150,000	70,000	114,000	70,000	288,000	216,000	162,000	144,000	72,000	26,000
	SM	UL	UL	112,500	52,500	85,500	52,500	216,000	162,000	121,500	108,000	54,000	19,500
H-5	NS <sup>c,d</sup>	UL	UL	37,500	23,000	28,500	19,000	72,000	54,000	40,500	36,000	18,000	9,000
	S1	UL	UL	150,000	92,000	114,000	76,000	288,000	216,000	162,000	144,000	72,000	36,000
	SM	UL	UL	112,500	69,000	85,500	57,000	216,000	162,000	121,500	108,000	54,000	27,000

(continued)

(Insert Facing Page 102)

# TABLE 506.2—continued ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR (A $_{t}$ = NS, S1, S13R, S13D or SM, as applicable) IN SQUARE FEET $^{a,b}$

		Type of Construction												
Occupancy Classification	See	Ту	pe I	Тур	e II	Тур	e III		Тур	e IV		Type V		
Chassification	Footnotes	A	В	A	В	A	В	A	В	C	HT	A	В	
I-1	NS <sup>d, e</sup>	UL	55,000	19,000	10,000	16,500	10,000	54,000	36,000	18,000	18,000	10,500	4,500	
	S1	UL	220,000	76,000	40,000	66,000	40,000	216,000	144,000	72,000	72,000	42,000	18,000	
	SM	UL	165,000	57,000	30,000	49,500	30,000	162,000	108,000	54,000	54,000	31,500	13,500	
I-2	$NS^{d, f}$	UL	UL	15,000	11,000	12,000	NP	36,000	24,000	12,000	12,000	9,500	NP	
	S1	UL	UL	60,000	44,000	48,000	NP	144,000	96,000	48,000	48,000	38,000	NP	
	SM	UL	UL	45,000	33,000	36,000	NP	108,000	72,000	36,000	36,000	28,500	NP	
I-3	NS <sup>d, e</sup>	UL	UL	15,000	10,000	10,500	7,500	36,000	24,000	12,000	12,000	7,500	5,000	
	S1	UL	UL	45,000	40,000	42,000	30,000	144,000	96,000	48,000	48,000	30,000	20,000	
	SM	UL	UL	45,000	30,000	31,500	22,500	108,000	72,000	36,000	36,000	22,500	15,000	
I-4	NS <sup>d, g</sup>	UL	60.500	26,500	13,000	23,500	13,000	76,500	51,000	25,500	25,500	18,500	9,000	
	S1	UL	121,000	106,000	52,000	94,000	52,000	306,000	204,000	102,000	102,000	74,000	36,000	
	SM	UL	181,500	79,500	39,000	70,500	39,000	229,500	153,000	76,500	76,500	55,500	27,000	
M	NS	UL	UL	21,500	12,500	18,500	12,500	61,500	41,000	25,625	20,500	14,000	9,000	
	S1	UL	UL	86,000	50,000	74,000	50,000	246,000	164,000	102,500	82,000	56,000	36,000	
	SM	UL	UL	64,500	37,500	55,500	37,500	184,500	123,000	76,875	61,500	42,000	27,000	
R-1	$NS^{d, h}$			24.000	1.5.000	24.000	1.5.000	54 <b>5</b> 00	44.000	27.527	20.500	12.000	<b>7</b> 000	
	S13R	UL	UL	24,000	16,000	24,000	16,000	61,500	41,000	25,625	20,500	12,000	7,000	
	S1	UL	UL	96,000	64,000	96,000	64,000	246,000	164,000	102,500	82,000	48,000	28,000	
	SM	UL	UL	72,000	48,000	72,000	48,000	184,500	123,000	76,875	61,500	36,000	21,000	
R-2	$NS^{d, h}$			24.000	1.5.000	24.000	1.5.000	54 <b>5</b> 00	44.000	27.527	20.500	12.000	<b>5</b> 000	
	S13R	UL	UL	24,000	16,000	24,000	16,000	61,500	41,000	25.625	20,500	12,000	7,000	
	S1	UL	UL	96,000	64,000	96,000	64,000	246,000	164,000	102,500	82,000	48,000	28,000	
	SM	UL	UL	72,000	48,000	72,000	48,000	184,500	123,000	76,875	61,500	36,000	21,000	
R-3	$NS^{d, h}$													
	S13R					***								
	S1	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	
	SM													
R-4	$NS^{d, h}$			24.000	1.5.000	24.000	1 5 000	54.000	44.000	27 - 27	20.500	12 000	<b>7</b> 000	
	S13R	UL	UL	24,000	16,000	24,000	16,000	61,000	41,000	25,625	20,500	12,000	7,000	
	S1	UL	UL	96,000	64,000	96,000	64,000	246,000	164,000	102,500	82,000	48,000	28,000	
	SM	UL	UL	72,000	48,000	72,000	48,000	184,500	123,000	76,875	61,500	36,000	21,000	
S-1	NS	UL	48,000	26,000	17,500	26,000	17,500	76,500	51,000	31,875	25,500	14,000	9,000	
	S1	UL	192,000	104,000	70,000	104,000	70,000	306,000	204,000	127,500	102,000	56,000	36,000	
	SM	UL	144,000	78,000	52,500	78,000	52,500	229,500	153,000	95,625	76,500	42,000	27,000	
S-2	NS	UL	79,000	39,000	26,000	39,000	26,000	115,500	77,000	48,125	38,500	21,000	13,500	
	S1	UL	316,000	156,000	104,000	156,000	104,000	462,000	308,000	192,500	154,000	84,000	54,000	
	SM	UL	237,000	117,000	78,000	117,000	78,000	346,500	231,000	144,375	115,500	63,000	40,500	
U	NS	UL	35,500	19,000	8,500	14,000	8,500	54,000	36,000	22,500	18,000	9,000	5,500	
	S1	UL	142,000	76,000	34,000	56,000	34,000	216,000	144,000	90,000	72,000	36,000	22,000	
	SM	UL	106,500	57,000	25,500	42,000	25,500	162,000	108,000	67,500	54,000	27,000	16,500	

**508.4.4.1 Construction**. Required separations shall be *fire* barriers constructed in accordance with Section 707 or horizontal assemblies constructed in accordance with Section 711, or both, so as to completely separate adjacent occupancies. Mass timber elements serving as *fire barriers* or horizontal assemblies to separate occupancies in Type IV-B or IV-C construction shall be separated from the interior of the building with an approved thermal barrier consisting of a minimum of ½ inch (12.7 mm) gypsum board or a material that is tested in accordance with and meets the acceptance criteria of both the Temperature Transmission Fire Test and the Integrity Fire Test of NFPA 275.

(Insert Facing Page 108)

**509.4.1.1 Type IV-B and IV-C construction.** Where Table 509 specifies a fire-resistance-rated separation, mass timber elements serving as *fire barriers* or *horizontal assemblies* to separate occupancies in Type IV-B or IV-C construction shall be separated from the interior of the incidental use with an approved thermal barrier consisting of a minimum of ½ inch (12.7 mm) gypsum board or a material that is tested in accordance with and meets the acceptance criteria of both the Temperature Transmission Fire Test and the Integrity Fire Test of NFPA 275.

#### TABLE 509 INCIDENTAL USES

#### Add the following to Table 509:

ROOM OR AREA	SEPARATION AND/OR PROTECTION
Dry type transformers over 112.5 kVA and required to be in a fire	1 hour or provide automatic sprinkler system
resistant room per NEC (NFPA 70) Section 450.21 (B) <sup>a</sup>	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>a</sup> Dry type transformers rated over 35,000 volts and oil-insulated transformers shall be installed in a transformer vault complying with NFPA 70.

(Remainder of table unchanged)

(Insert Facing Page 109)

**602.4 Type IV.** Type IV construction is that type of construction in which the building elements are mass timber or noncombustible materials and have fire-resistance ratings in accordance with Table 601. Mass timber elements shall meet the fire-resistance rating requirements of this section based on either the fire-resistance rating of the noncombustible protection, the mass timber, or a combination of both and shall be determined in accordance with Section 703.2 or 703.3. The minimum dimensions and permitted materials for building elements shall comply with the provisions of this section including Table 602.4.4 and Section 2304.11. Mass timber elements of Types IV-A, IV-B and IV-C construction shall be protected with noncombustible protection applied directly to the mass timber in accordance with Sections 602.4.1 through

602.4.3. The time assigned to the noncombustible protection shall be determined in accordance with Section 703.8 and comply with Section 722.7.

Cross-laminated timber shall be labeled as conforming to ANSI/APA PRG 320 as referenced in Section 2303.1.4.

Exterior load-bearing walls and nonload-bearing walls shall be mass timber construction, or shall be of noncombustible construction.

**Exception**: Exterior load-bearing walls and nonload-bearing walls of Type IV-HT Construction in accordance with Section 602.4.4

The interior building elements, including nonload-bearing walls and partitions, shall be of mass timber construction or of noncombustible construction.

**Exception**: Interior building elements and nonload-bearing walls and partitions of Type IV-HT Construction in accordance with Section 602.4.4.

Combustible concealed spaces are not permitted except as otherwise indicated in Sections 602.4.1 through 602.4.4. Combustible stud spaces within light frame walls of Type IV-HT construction shall not be considered concealed spaces, but shall comply with Section 718.

In buildings of Type IV-A, B, and C, construction with an occupied floor located more than 75 feet above the lowest level of fire department access, up to and including 12 stories or 180 feet above grade plane, mass timber interior exit and elevator hoistway enclosures shall be protected in accordance with Section 602.4.1.2. In buildings greater than 12 stories or 180 feet above grade plane, interior exit and elevator hoistway enclosures shall be constructed of noncombustible materials.

TABLE 601
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS)

TIME-REGISTANCE NATING REGISTRETTO TON BOLDING ELEMENTO (NOCKO)													
Building Flowent	Type I		Тур	Type II		Type III		Type IV				Type V	
Building Element	Α	В	Α	В	Α	В	Α	В	С	HT	Α	В	
Primary structural frame <sup>f</sup> (see Section 202)	3 <sup>a</sup>	2ª	1	0	1 <sup>b</sup>	0	3ª	2ª	2ª	HT	1	0	
Bearing walls													
Exterior <sup>e, f</sup>	3	2	1	0	2	2	3	2	2	2	1	0	
Interior	3 <sup>a</sup>	2ª	1	0	1	0	3	2	2	1/HT	1	0	
Nonbearing walls and partitions exterior	See Table 602												
Nonbearing walls and partitions interior <sup>d</sup>	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	See Section 602.4.4.6	0	0	
Floor construction and associated secondary members (see Section 202)	2	2	1	0	1	0	2	2	2	НТ	1	0	
Roof construction and associated secondary members (see Section 202)	1 1/2 <sup>b</sup>	1 <sup>b,c</sup>	1 <sup>b,c</sup>	0°	1 <sup>b,c</sup>	0	1 1/2	1	1	НТ	1 <sup>b,c</sup>	0	

For SI: 1 foot = 304.88 mm

- a. Roof supports: Fire-resistance ratings of primary structural frame and bearing walls are permitted to be reduced by 1 hour where supporting a roof only.
- b. Except in Groups F-1, H, M and S-1 occupancies, fire protection of structural members in roof construction shall not be required, including protection of primary structural frame members, roof framing and decking where every part of the roof construction is 20 feet or more above any floor immediately below. Fire-retardant-treated wood members shall be allowed to be used for such unprotected members.
- c. In all occupancies, heavy timber complying with Section 2304.11 shall be allowed where a 1-hour or less fire-resistance rating is required.
- d. Not less than the fire-resistance rating required by other sections of this code.
- e. Not less than the fire-resistance rating based on fire separation distance (see Table 602).
- f. Not less than the fire-resistance rating as referenced in Section 704.10.

#### (Insert Facing Page 113)

**602.4.1 Type IV-A.** Building elements in Type IV-A construction shall be protected in accordance with Sections 602.4.1.1 through 602.4.1.6. The required fire-resistance rating of noncombustible elements and protected mass timber elements shall be determined in accordance with Section 703.2 or Section 703.3.

**602.4.1.1 Exterior protection.** The outside face of exterior walls of mass timber construction shall be protected with noncombustible protection with a minimum assigned time of 40 minutes as determined in Section 722.7.1. All components of the exterior wall covering, shall be of noncombustible material except water resistive barriers having a peak heat release rate of less than 150 kW/m², a total heat release of less than 20 MJ/m² and an effective heat of combustion of less than 18 MJ/kg as determined in accordance with ASTM E1354 and having a flame spread index of 25 or less and a smoke-developed index of 450 or less as determined in accordance with ASTM E84 or UL 723. The ASTM E1354 test shall be conducted on specimens at the thickness intended for use, in the horizontal orientation and at an incident radiant heat flux of 50 kW/m².

**602.4.1.2 Interior protection.** Interior faces of all mass timber elements, including the inside faces of exterior mass timber walls and mass timber roofs, shall be protected with materials complying with Section 703.5.

**602.4.1.2.1 Protection time.** Noncombustible protection shall contribute a time equal to or greater than times assigned in Table 722.7.1(1), but not less than 80 minutes. The use of materials and their respective protection contributions listed in Table 722.7.1(2), shall be permitted to be used for compliance with Section 722.7.1.

**602.4.1.3 Floors.** The floor assembly shall contain a noncombustible material not less than 1 inch in thickness above the mass timber. Floor finishes in accordance with Section 804 shall be permitted on top of the noncombustible material. The underside of floor assemblies shall be protected in accordance with 602.4.1.2.

**602.4.1.4 Roofs.** The interior surfaces of roof assemblies shall be protected in accordance with Section 602.4.1.2. Roof coverings in

accordance with Chapter 15 shall be permitted on the outside surface of the roof assembly.

**602.4.1.5 Concealed spaces.** Concealed spaces shall not contain combustibles other than electrical, mechanical, fire protection, or plumbing materials and equipment permitted in plenums in accordance with Section 602 of the *International Mechanical Code*, and shall comply with all applicable provisions of Section 718. Combustible construction forming concealed spaces shall be protected in accordance with Section 602.4.1.2.

**602.4.1.6 Shafts.** Shafts shall be permitted in accordance with Sections 713 and 718. Both the shaft side and room side of mass timber elements shall be protected in accordance with Section 602.4.1.2.

**602.4.2 Type IV-B.** Building elements in Type IV-B construction shall be protected in accordance with Sections 602.4.2.1 through 602.4.2.6. The required fire-resistance rating of noncombustible elements or mass timber elements shall be determined in accordance with Section 703.2 or 703.3.

602.4.2.1 Exterior protection. The outside face of exterior walls of mass timber construction shall be protected with noncombustible protection with a minimum assigned time of 40 minutes as determined in Section 722.7.1. All components of the exterior wall covering shall be of noncombustible material except water resistive barriers having a peak heat release rate of less than 150 kW/m², a total heat release of less than 20 MJ/m² and an effective heat of combustion of less than 18 MJ/kg as determined in accordance with ASTM E1354, and having a flame spread index of 25 or less and a smoke-developed index of 450 or less as determined in accordance with ASTM E84 or UL 723. The ASTM E1354 test shall be conducted on specimens at the thickness intended for use, in the horizontal orientation and at an incident radiant heat flux of 50 kW/m².

**602.4.2.2 Interior protection.** Interior faces of all mass timber elements, including the inside face of exterior mass timber walls and mass timber roofs, shall be protected, as required by this section, with materials complying with Section 703.5.

(continued on p. 114A)

TABLE 602
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE<sup>a,d,g</sup>

Fire Separation Distance = X (feet)	Type of Construction	Occupancy Group He	Occupancy Group F-1, M, S-1 <sup>f</sup>	Occupancy Group A, B, E, F-2, I, R <sup>i</sup> , S-2, U <sup>h</sup>
$X < 5^{b}$	All	3	2	1
5 < X < 10	IA, IVA	3	2	11
$J \leq X \leq 10$	Others	2	1	
	IA, IB, IVA, IVB	2	1	1°
$10 \le X < 30$	IIB, VB	1	0	0
	Others	1	1	1°
X ≥ 30	All	0	0	0

For SI: 1 foot = 304.88 mm

- a. Load-bearing exterior walls shall also comply with the fire-resistance rating requirements of Table 601.
- b. See Section 706.1.1 for party walls.
- c. Open parking garages complying with Section 406 shall not be required to have a fire-resistance rating.
- d. The fire-resistance rating of an exterior wall is determined based upon the fire separation distance of the exterior wall and the story in which the wall is located.
- e. For special requirements for Group H occupancies, see Section 415.6.
- f. For special requirements for Group S aircraft hangars, see Section 412.3.1.
- g. Where Table 705.8 permits nonbearing exterior walls with unlimited area of unprotected openings, the required fire-resistance rating for the exterior walls is 0 hours.
- h. For a building containing only a Group U occupancy private garage or carport, the exterior wall shall not be required to have a fire-resistance rating where the fire separation distance is 5 feet (1523 mm) or greater.

(Insert Facing Page 114)

**602.4.2.2.1 Protection time.** Noncombustible protection shall contribute a time equal to or greater than times assigned in Table 722.7.1(1), but not less than 80 minutes. The use of materials and their respective protection contributions listed in Table 722.7.1(2), shall be permitted to be used for compliance with Section 722.7.1.

**602.4.2.2.2 Protected area.** All interior faces of all mass timber elements shall be protected in accordance with Section 602.4.2.2.1, including the inside face of exterior mass timber walls and mass timber roofs.

**Exception:** Unprotected portions of mass timber ceilings and walls complying with Section 602.4.2.2.4 and the following:

- Unprotected portions of mass timber ceilings, including attached beams, shall be permitted and shall be limited to an area equal to 20% of the floor area in any dwelling unit or fire area; or
- Unprotected portions of mass timber walls, including attached columns, shall be permitted and shall be limited to an area equal to 40% of the floor area in any dwelling unit or fire area; or
- Unprotected portions of both walls and ceilings of mass timber, including attached columns and beams, in any dwelling unit or fire area shall be permitted in accordance with Section 602.4.2.2.3.
- 4. Mass timber columns and beams which are not an integral portion of walls or ceilings, respectively, shall be permitted to be unprotected without restriction of either aggregate area or separation from one another.

**602.4.2.2.3 Mixed unprotected areas.** In each dwelling unit or fire area, where both portions of ceilings and portions of walls are unprotected, the total allowable unprotected area shall be determined in accordance with Equation 6-1.

 $(\text{Utc/Uac}) + (\text{Utw/Uaw}) \le 1$  (Equation 6-1) where:

Utc = Total unprotected mass timber ceiling areas;

Uac = Allowable unprotected mass timber ceiling area conforming to Section 602.4.2.2.2,

Exception 1;

Utw = Total unprotected mass timber wall areas;

Uaw = Allowable unprotected mass timber wall area

conforming to Section 602.4.2.2.2,

Exception 2.

**602.4.2.2.4** Separation distance between unprotected mass timber elements. In each dwelling unit or fire area, unprotected portions of mass timber walls and ceilings shall be not less than 15 feet from unprotected portions of other walls and ceilings, measured horizontally along the ceiling and from other unprotected portions of walls measured horizontally along the floor.

**602.4.2.3 Floors.** The floor assembly shall contain a noncombustible material not less than 1 inch in thickness above the mass timber. Floor finishes in accordance with Section 804 shall be permitted on top of the noncombustible material. The underside of floor assemblies shall be protected in accordance with Section 602.4.1.2.

**602.4.2.4 Roofs.** The interior surfaces of roof assemblies shall be protected in accordance with Section 602.4.2.2 except, in nonoccupiable spaces, they shall be treated as a concealed space with no portion left unprotected. Roof coverings in accordance with Chapter 15 shall be permitted on the outside surface of the roof assembly.

(Page 114A)

**602.4.2.5** Concealed spaces. Concealed spaces shall not contain combustibles other than electrical, mechanical, fire protection, or plumbing materials and equipment permitted in plenums in accordance with Section 602 of the *International Mechanical Code*, and shall comply with all applicable provisions of Section 718. Combustible construction forming concealed spaces shall be protected in accordance with Section 602.4.1.2.

**602.4.2.6 Shafts.** Shafts shall be permitted in accordance with Sections 713 and 718. Both the shaft side and room side of mass timber elements shall be protected in accordance with Section 602.4.1.2.

**602.4.3 Type IV-C.** Building elements in Type IV-C construction shall be protected in accordance with Sections 602.4.3.1 through 602.4.3.6. The required fire-resistance rating of building elements shall be determined in accordance with Sections 703.2 or 703.3.

**602.4.3.1** Exterior protection. The exterior side of walls of combustible construction shall be protected with noncombustible protection with a minimum assigned time of 40 minutes as determined in Section 722.7.1. All components of the exterior wall covering, shall be of noncombustible material except water resistive barriers having a peak heat release rate of less than 150 kW/m², a total heat release of less than 20 MJ/m² and an effective heat of combustion of less than 18 MJ/kg as determined in accordance with ASTM E1354 and having a flame spread index of 25 or less and a smoke-developed index of 450 or less as determined in accordance with ASTM E84 or UL 723. The ASTM E1354 test shall be conducted on specimens at the thickness intended for use, in the horizontal orientation and at an incident radiant heat flux of 50 kW/m².

**602.4.3.2 Interior protection.** Mass timber elements are permitted to be unprotected.

**602.4.3.3 Floors.** Floor finishes in accordance with Section 804 shall be permitted on top of the floor construction.

**602.4.3.4 Roofs.** Roof coverings in accordance with Chapter 15 shall be permitted on the outside surface of the roof assembly.

**602.4.3.5** Concealed spaces. Concealed spaces shall not contain combustibles other than electrical, mechanical, fire protection, or plumbing materials and equipment permitted in plenums in accordance with Section 602 of the *International Mechanical Code*, and shall comply with all applicable provisions of Section 718. Combustible construction forming concealed spaces shall be protected with noncombustible protection with a minimum assigned time of 40 minutes as determined in Section 722.7.1.

**602.4.3.6 Shafts.** Shafts shall be permitted in accordance with Sections 713 and 718. Shafts and elevator hoistway and interior exit stairway enclosures shall be protected with noncombustible protection with a minimum assigned time of 40 minutes as determined in Section 722.7.1, on both the inside of the shaft and the outside of the shaft.

602.4.4 Type IV-HT. Type IV-HT construction (Heavy Timber, HT) is that type of construction in which the exterior walls are of noncombustible materials and the interior building elements are of solid wood, laminated heavy timber or structural composite lumber (SCL), without concealed spaces. The minimum dimensions for permitted materials including solid timber, glued-laminated timber, structural composite lumber (SCL) and cross-laminated timber (CLT) and details of Type IV construction shall comply with the provisions of this section, including Table 602.4.4 and Section 2304.11. Exterior walls complying with Section 602.4.4.1 or 602.4.4.2 shall be permitted. Interior walls and partitions not less than 1 hour fire-resistance rating or heavy

(continued on p. 114B)

timber conforming with Section 602.4.4.8.1 shall be permitted. Cross-laminated timber (CLT) dimensions used in this section are actual dimensions. Lumber decking shall be in accordance with Section 2304.9.

- **602.4.4.1 Fire-retardant-treated wood in exterior walls.** Fire-retardant-treated wood framing and sheathing complying with Section 2303.2 shall be permitted within exterior wall assemblies not less than 6 inches (152 mm) in thickness with a 2-hour rating or less.
- **602.4.4.2** Cross-laminated timber in exterior walls. Cross-laminated timber complying with Section 2303.1.4 shall be permitted within exterior wall assemblies not less than 6 inches (152 mm) in thickness with a 2-hour rating or less, provided the exterior surface of the cross-laminated timber is protected by one of the following:
  - 1. Fire-retardant-treated wood sheathing complying with Section 2303.2 and not less than 15/32 inch (12 mm) thick;
  - 2. Gypsum board not less than 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) thick; or
  - 3. A noncombustible material.
- 602.4.4.3 Columns. Wood columns shall be sawn or glued laminated and shall be not less than 8 inches (203 mm), nominal, in any dimension where supporting floor loads and not less than 6 inches (152 mm) nominal in width and not less than 8 inches (203 mm) nominal in depth where supporting roof and ceiling loads only. Columns shall be continuous or superimposed and connected in an approved manner. Protection in accordance with Section 704.2 is not required.
- **602.4.4.4 Floor framing.** Wood beams and girders shall be of sawn or glued-laminated timber and shall be not less than 6 inches (152 mm) nominal in width and not less than 10 inches (254 mm) nominal in depth. Framed sawn or glued-laminated timber arches, which spring from the floor line and support floor loads, shall be not less than 8 inches (203 mm) nominal in any dimension. Framed timber trusses supporting floor loads shall have members of not less than 8 inches (203 mm) nominal in any dimension.
- **602.4.4.5 Roof framing.** Wood-frame or glued-laminated arches for roof construction, which spring from the floor line or from grade and do not support floor loads, shall have members not less than 6 inches (152 mm) nominal in width and have not less than 8 inches (203 mm) nominal in depth for the lower half of the height and not less than 6 inches (152 mm) nominal in depth for the upper half. Framed or glued-laminated arches for roof construction that spring from the top of walls or wall abutments, framed timber trusses and other roof framing, which do not support floor loads, shall have members not less than 4 inches (102 mm) nominal in width and not less than 6 inches (152 mm) nominal in depth. Spaced members shall be permitted to be composed of two or more pieces not less than 3 inches (76 mm) nominal in thickness where blocked solidly throughout their intervening spaces or where spaces are tightly closed by a continuous wood cover plate of not less than 2 inches (51 mm) nominal in thickness secured to the underside of the members. Splice plates shall be not less than 3 inches (76 mm) nominal in thickness. Where protected by approved automatic sprinklers under the roof deck, framing members shall be not less than 3 inches (76 mm) nominal in
- **602.4.4.6 Floors.** Floors shall be without concealed spaces. Wood floors shall be constructed in accordance with Section 602.4.4.6.1 or 602.4.4.6.2.
- **602.4.4.6.1 Sawn or glued-laminated plank floors.** Sawn or glued-laminated plank floors shall be one of the following:

- Sawn or glued-laminated planks, splined or tongue-andgroove, of not less than 3 inches (76 mm) nominal in thickness covered with 1 inch (25 mm) nominal dimension tongue-and-groove flooring, laid crosswise or diagonally, 15/32 inch (12 mm) wood structural panel or 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) particleboard.
- 2. Planks not less than 4 inches (102 mm) nominal in width set on edge close together and well spiked and covered with 1 inch (25 mm) nominal dimension flooring or 15/32 inch (12 mm) wood structural panel or 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) particleboard.

The lumber shall be laid so that no continuous line of joints will occur except at points of support. Floors shall not extend closer than 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) to walls. Such 1/2 inch (12.7 mm) space shall be covered by a molding fastened to the wall and so arranged that it will not obstruct the swelling or shrinkage movements of the floor. Corbelling of masonry walls under the floor shall be permitted to be used in place of molding.

- **602.4.4.6.2** Cross-laminated timber floors. Cross-laminated timber shall be not less than 4 inches (102 mm) in thickness. Cross-laminated timber shall be continuous from support to support and mechanically fastened to one another. Cross-laminated timber shall be permitted to be connected to walls without a shrinkage gap providing swelling or shrinking is considered in the design. Corbelling of masonry walls under the floor shall be permitted to be used.
- **602.4.4.7 Roofs.** Roofs shall be without concealed spaces and wood roof decks shall be sawn or glued laminated, splined or tongue-and-groove plank, not less than 2 inches (51 mm) nominal in thickness; 1 1/8 inch thick (32 mm) wood structural panel (exterior glue); planks not less than 3 inches (76 mm) nominal in width, set on edge close together and laid as required for floors; or of cross-laminated timber. Other types of decking shall be permitted to be used if providing equivalent fire resistance and structural properties.

Cross-laminated timber roofs shall be not less than 3 inches (76 mm) nominal in thickness and shall be continuous from support to support and mechanically fastened to one another.

- **602.4.4.8 Partitions and walls.** Partitions and walls shall comply with Section 602.4.4.8.1 or 602.4.4.8.2.
- **602.4.4.8.1 Interior walls and partitions.** Interior walls and partitions shall be of solid wood construction formed by not less than two layers of 1 inch (25 mm) matched boards or laminated construction 4 inches (102 mm) thick, or of 1 hour fire-resistance-rated construction.

**602.4.4.8.2 Exterior walls.** Exterior walls shall be of one of the following:

- 1. Noncombustible materials.
- 2. Not less than 6 inches (152 mm) in thickness and constructed of one of the following:
  - 2.1. Fire-retardant-treated wood in accordance with Section 2303.2 and complying with Section 602.4.4.1.
  - 2.2. Cross-laminated timber complying with Section 602.4.4.2.
- **602.4.4.9 Exterior structural members.** Where a horizontal separation of 20 feet (6096 mm) or more is provided, wood columns and arches conforming to heavy timber sizes complying with Table 602.4.4 shall be permitted to be used externally.

(Page 114B)

19. Heavy timber as permitted by Note c to Table 601 and Sections 602.4.4.9 and 1406.3. (Insert Facing Page 116)

**703.8 Determination of noncombustible protection time contribution.** The time, in minutes, contributed to the fireresistance rating by the noncombustible protection of mass timber building elements, components, or assemblies, shall be established through a comparison of assemblies tested using procedures set forth in ASTM E119 or UL 263. The test assemblies shall be identical in construction, loading, and materials, other than the noncombustible protection. The two test assemblies shall be tested to the same criteria of structural failure.

- 1. Test Assembly 1 shall be without protection.
- Test Assembly 2 shall include the representative noncombustible protection. The protection shall be fully defined in terms of configuration details, attachment details, joint sealing details, accessories and all other relevant details.

The noncombustible protection time contribution shall be determined by subtracting the fire resistance time, in minutes, of Test Assembly 1 from the fire resistance time, in minutes, of Test Assembly 2.

**703.9 Sealing of adjacent mass timber elements.** In buildings of Type IV-A, IV-B, and IV-C construction, sealant or adhesive shall be provided to resist the passage of air in the following locations:

- At abutting edges and intersections of mass timber building elements required to be fire-resistance-rated.
- At abutting intersections of mass timber building elements and building elements of other materials where both are required to be fire-resistance-rated.

Sealants shall meet the requirements of ASTM C920. Adhesives shall meet the requirements of ASTM D3498.

**Exception:** Sealants or adhesives need not be provided where a fire-resistance-rated assembly does not include them as a required component.

(Insert Facing Page 118)

**718.2.1 Fireblocking materials.** *Fireblocking* shall consist of the following materials:

- 1. Two-inch (51 mm) nominal lumber.
- 2. Two thicknesses of 1-inch (25 mm) nominal lumber with broken lap joints.
- 3. One thickness of 0.719-inch (18.3 mm) wood structural panels with joints backed by 0.719-inch (18.3 mm) wood structural panels.
- 4. One thickness of 0.75-inch (19.1 mm) particleboard with joints backed by 0.75-inch (19 mm) particleboard.
- 5. One-half-inch (12.7 mm) gypsum board.
- 6. One-fourth-inch (6.4 mm) cement-based millboard.
- 7. Batts or blankets of mineral wool, mineral fiber or other approved materials installed in such a manner as to be securely retained in place.
- 8. Cellulose insulation installed as tested for the specific application.

9. Mass timber complying with Section 2304.

(Insert Facing Page 148)

**722.7 Fire-resistance rating of mass timber.** The required fire resistance of mass timber elements in Section 602.4 shall be determined in accordance with Section 703.2 or 703.3. The fire-resistance rating of building elements shall be as required in Tables 601 and 602 and as specified elsewhere in this code. The fire-resistance rating of the mass timber elements shall consist of the fire resistance of the unprotected element added to the protection time of the noncombustible protection.

**722.7.1 Minimum required protection.** When required by Sections 602.4.1 through 602.4.3, noncombustible protection shall be provided for mass timber building elements in accordance with Table 722.7.1(1). The rating, in minutes, contributed by the noncombustible protection of mass timber building elements, components, or assemblies, shall be established in accordance with Section 703.8. The protection contributions indicated in Table 722.7.1(2) shall be deemed to comply with this requirement when installed and fastened in accordance with Section 722.7.2.

# TABLE 722.7.1(1) PROTECTION REQUIRED FROM NONCOMBUSTIBLE COVERING MATERIAL

Required Fire-Resistance Rating of Building Element per Tables 601 and 602 (hours)	Minimum Protection Required from Noncombustible Protection (minutes)
1	40
2	80
3 or more	120

# TABLE 722.7.1(2) PROTECTION PROVIDED BY NONCOMBUSTIBLE COVERING MATERIAL

Noncombustible Protection	Protection Contribution (minutes)
1/2 inch Type X Gypsum board	25
5/8 inch Type X Gypsum board	40

**722.7.2 Installation of gypsum board noncombustible protection.** Gypsum board complying with Table 722.7.1(2) shall be installed in accordance with this section.

**722.7.2.1 Interior surfaces.** Layers of Type X gypsum board serving as noncombustible protection for interior surfaces of wall and ceiling assemblies determined in accordance with Table 722.7.1(1) shall be installed in accordance with the following:

 Each layer shall be attached with Type S drywall screws of sufficient length to penetrate the mass timber at least 1 inch when driven flush with the paper surface of the gypsum board.

**Exception**: The third layer, where determined necessary by Section 722.7, shall be permitted to be attached with 1 inch #6 Type S drywall screws to furring channels in accordance with ASTM C645.

- Screws for attaching the base layer shall be 12 inches on center in both directions.
- Screws for each layer after the base layer shall be 12
  inches on center in both directions and offset from the
  screws of the previous layers by 4 inches in both
  directions.

- 4. All panel edges of any layer shall be offset 18 inches from those of the previous layer.
- 5. All panel edges shall be attached with screws sized and offset as in items 1 through 4 above and placed at least 1 inch but not more than 2 inches from the panel edge.
- 6. All panels installed at wall-to-ceiling intersections shall be installed such that the ceiling panel(s) is installed first and the wall panel(s) is installed after the ceiling panel has been installed and is fitted tight to the ceiling panel. Where multiple layers are required, each layer shall repeat this process.
- 7. All panels installed at a wall-to-wall intersection shall be installed such that the panel(s) covering an exterior wall or a wall with a greater fire-resistance rating shall be installed first and the panel(s) covering the other wall shall be fitted tight to the panel covering the first wall. Where multiple layers are required, each layer shall repeat this process.
- Panel edges of the face layer shall be taped and finished with joint compound. Fastener heads shall be covered with joint compound.
- 9. Panel edges protecting mass timber elements adjacent to unprotected mass timber elements in accordance with Section 602.4.2.2 shall be covered with 1 1/4 inch metal corner bead and finished with joint compound.

**722.7.2.2 Exterior surfaces.** Layers of Type X gypsum board serving as noncombustible protection for the outside of the exterior heavy timber walls determined in accordance with Table 722.7.1(1) shall be fastened 12 inches on center each way and 6 inches on center at all joints or ends. All panel edges shall be attached with fasteners located at least 1 inch but not more than 2 inches from the panel edge. Fasteners shall comply with one of the following:

- 1. Galvanized nails of minimum 12 gage with a 7/16 inch head of sufficient length to penetrate the mass timber a minimum of 1 inch.
- 2. Screws that comply with ASTM C1002 (Type S, Type W, or Type G) of sufficient length to penetrate the mass timber a minimum of 1 inch.

(Insert as Page 202A)

**803.3 Heavy timber exemption**. Exposed portions of building elements complying with the requirements for buildings of Type IV construction in Section 602.4 shall not be subject to interior finish requirements <u>except in interior exit stairways</u>, interior exit ramps, and exit passageways.

(Insert Facing Page 204)

**907.2.3 Group E.** Group E occupancies shall be provided with a manual fire alarm system that initiates the occupant notification signal utilizing one of the following:

- An emergency voice/alarm communication system meeting the requirements of Section 907.5.2.2 and installed in accordance with Section 907.6; or
- A system developed as part of a safe school plan adopted in accordance with RCW 28A.320.125 or developed as part of an emergency response system consistent with the provisions of RCW 28A.320.126. The system must achieve all of the following performance standards:
  - The ability to broadcast voice messages or customized announcements;
  - 2.2. Includes a feature for multiple sounds, including sounds to initiate a lock down;
  - 2.3. The ability to deliver messages to the interior of a building, areas outside of a building as designated pursuant to the safe school plan, and to personnel;
  - 2.4. The ability for two-way communications;
  - 2.5. The ability for individual room calling;

- 2.6. The ability for a manual override;
- 2.7. Installation in accordance with NFPA 72;
- 2.8. Provide 15 minutes of battery backup for alarm and 24 hours of battery backup for standby; and
- 2.9. Includes a program for annual inspection and maintenance in accordance with NFPA 72.

#### **Exceptions:**

- A manual fire alarm system is not required in Group E occupancies with an occupant load of 50 or less.
- Emergency voice/alarm communication systems meeting
  the requirements of Section 907.5.2.2 and installed in
  accordance with Section 907.6 shall not be required in
  Group E occupancies with occupant loads of 100 or less,
  such as individual portable school classroom buildings;
  provided that activation of the manual fire alarm system
  initiates an approved occupant notification signal in
  accordance with Section 907.5.
- 3. Where an existing approved alarm system is in place, an emergency voice/alarm system is not required in any portion of an existing Group E building undergoing any one of the following repairs, alteration or addition:
  - 3.1. Alteration or repair to an existing building including, without limitation, alterations to rooms and systems, and/or corridor configurations, not exceeding 35 percent of the fire area of the building (or the fire area undergoing the alteration or repair if the building is comprised of two or more fire areas); or
  - 3.2. An addition to an existing building, not exceeding 35 percent of the fire area of the building (or the fire area to which the addition is made if the building is comprised of two or more fire areas).
- 4. Manual fire alarm boxes are not required in Group E occupancies where all of the following apply:
- 4.1. Interior corridors are protected by smoke detectors.
- 4.2. Auditoriums, cafeterias, gymnasiums and similar areas are protected by heat detectors or other approved detection devices.
- 4.3. Shops and laboratories involving dusts or vapors are protected by heat detectors or other approved detection devices.
- 5. Manual fire alarm boxes shall not be required in Group E occupancies where all of the following apply:
  - 5.1. The building is equipped throughout with an approved automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.
  - 5.2. The emergency voice/alarm communication system will activate on sprinkler waterflow.
  - 5.3. Manual activation is provided from a normally occupied location.

**907.2.3.1 Sprinkler system or detection.** When automatic sprinkler systems or smoke detectors are installed, such systems or detectors shall be connected to the building fire alarm system.

**907.2.6 Group I.** A manual fire alarm system that activates the occupant notification system shall be installed in Group I occupancies. An automatic smoke detection system that

(Insert Facing Page 224)

notifies the occupant notification system shall be provided in accordance with Sections 907.2.6.1, 907.2.6.2, 907.2.6.3.3 and 907.2.6.4.

#### **Exceptions:**

- Manual fire alarm boxes in resident or patient sleeping areas of Group I-1 and I-2 occupancies shall not be required at exits if located at nurses' control stations or other constantly attended staff locations, provided such stations are visible and continually accessible and that travel distances required in Section 907.4.2 are not exceeded.
- Occupant notification systems are not required to be activated where private mode signaling installed in accordance with NFPA 72 is approved by the fire code official.

**907.2.6.1 Group I-1.** An automatic smoke detection system shall be installed in *corridors*, waiting areas open to *corridors* and *habitable spaces* other than *sleeping units* and kitchens. The system shall be activated in accordance with Section 907.4.

#### **Exceptions:**

- For Group I-1 Condition 1 occupancies, smoke detection in habitable spaces is not required where the facility is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.
- Smoke detection is not required for exterior balconies.

**907.2.6.4 Group I-4 occupancies.** A manual fire alarm system that initiates the occupant notification signal utilizing an emergency voice/alarm communication system meeting the requirements of Section 907.5.2.2 and installed in accordance with Section 907.6 shall be installed in Group I-4 occupancies. When automatic sprinkler systems or smoke detectors are installed, such systems or detectors shall be connected to the building fire alarm system.

#### **Exceptions:**

- A manual fire alarm system is not required in Group I-4 occupancies with an occupant load of 50 or less.
- Emergency voice alarm communication systems meeting the requirements of Section 907.5.2.2 and installed in accordance with Section 907.6 shall not be required in Group I-4 occupancies with occupant loads of 100 or less, provided that activation of the manual fire alarm system initiates an approved occupant notification signal in accordance with Section 907.5.

(Insert Facing Page 225)

**907.10 NICET: National Institute for Certification in Engineering Technologies**, and ESA/NTS: Electronic Security Association/National Training School.

**907.10.1 Scope.** This section shall apply to new and existing fire alarm systems.

907.10.2 Design review. All construction documents shall be reviewed by a NICET III in fire alarms, an ESA/NTS certified fire alarm designer (CFAD) level III fire, or a licensed professional engineer (PE) in Washington prior to being submitted for permitting. The reviewing professional shall submit a stamped, signed, and dated letter; or a verification method approved by the local authority having jurisdiction indicating the system has been reviewed and meets or exceeds the design requirements of the state of Washington and the local jurisdiction.

**907.10.3 Testing/maintenance.** All inspection, testing, maintenance and programing not defined as "electrical construction trade" by chapter 19.28 RCW shall be completed by a NICET II in fire alarms or an ESA/NTS certified fire alarm technician (CFAT) level II fire.

(Insert Facing Page 234)

**1004.2 Increased occupant load.** The *occupant load* permitted in any building, or portion thereof, is permitted to be increased from that number established for the occupancies in Table 1004.1.2, provided that all other requirements of the code are also met based on such modified number and the *occupant load* does not exceed one occupant per 7 square feet (0.65 m2) of occupiable floor space. Where required by the *building official*, an *approved aisle*, seating or fixed equipment diagram substantiating any increase in *occupant load* shall be

submitted. Where required by the building official, such

day care licensed by the state of Washington.

diagram shall be posted. See WAC 170-295-0080 (1)(b) for

(Insert Facing Page 251)

# TABLE 1004.1.2 MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT

OCCUPANT				
FUNCTION OF SPACE	OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR <sup>a</sup>			
Accessory storage areas, mechanical	300 gross			
equipment room	200 81000			
Agricultural building	300 gross			
Aircraft hangars	500 gross			
Airport terminal				
Baggage claim	20 gross			
Baggage handling	300 gross			
Concourse	100 gross			
Waiting areas	15 gross			
Assembly				
Gaming floors (keno, slots, etc.)	11 gross			
Exhibit gallery and museum	30 net			
Assembly with fixed seats	See Section			
	1004.4			
Assembly without fixed seats				
Concentrated (chairs only - Not fixed)	7 net			
Standing space	5 net <sup>b</sup>			
Unconcentrated (tables and chairs)	15 net			
Bowling centers, allow 5 persons for each lane				
including 15 feet of runway, and for additional				
areas	7 net			
Business areas	100 gross			
Courtrooms - Other than fixed seating areas	40 net			
Day care	35 net			
Dormitories	50 gross			
Educational				
Classroom area	20 net			
Shops and other vocational room areas	50 net			
Exercise rooms	50 gross			
Group H-5 - Fabrication and manufacturing	200 gross			
areas				
Industrial areas	100 gross			
Institutional areas				
Inpatient treatment areas	240 gross			
Outpatient areas	100 gross			
Sleeping areas	120 gross			
Kitchens, commercial	200 gross			
Library	50 .			
Reading rooms	50 net			
Stack area	100 gross			
Locker rooms	50 gross			
Mall buildings - Covered and open	See Section			
Managatila	402.8.2			
Mercantile	60 gross			
Storage, stock, shipping areas	300 gross			
Parking garages Residential	200 gross			
	200 gross			
Skating rinks, swimming pools	50 0000			
Rink and pool	50 gross			
Decks Storges and plotforms	15 gross			
Stages and platforms Worehouses	15 net			
Warehouses For SI: 1 square foot = 0.0929 m <sup>2</sup> 1 foot = 304.8 mm	500 gross			

For SI: 1 square foot =  $0.0929 \text{ m}^2$ , 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

- a. Floor area in square feet per occupant.
- The occupant load factor for fixed guideway transit and passenger rail systems shall be 15 net in accordance with NFPA 130.

1406.3 Balconies and similar projections. Balconies and similar projections of combustible construction other than fire-retardant-treated wood shall be fire-resistance-rated where required by Table 601 for floor construction or shall be of
 Type IV construction in accordance with Section 602.4.4. The aggregate length of the projections shall not exceed 50 percent of the building's perimeter on each floor.

#### **Exceptions:**

(Exceptions are unchanged and remain as printed in the 2015 IBC)

(Insert Facing Page 327)

# TABLE 1604.5 RISK CATEGORY OF BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES

D' L O L	N. ( ( 0
Risk Category	Nature of Occupancy

(Categories not shown are unchanged and remain as printed in the 2015 IBC)

	Buildings and other structures that represent a substantial hazard to human life in the event of
	failure including, but not limited to:
	Buildings and other structures whose primary occupancy is public assembly with an
	occupant load greater than 300.
	Buildings and other structures containing Group E or Group I-4 occupancies with an
	occupant load greater than 250.
	Buildings and other structures containing educational occupancies for students above the
	12th grade with an occupant load greater than 500.
	Group I-2 occupancies with an occupant load of 50 or more resident care recipients but
	not having surgery or emergency treatment facilities.
III	• Group I-3 occupancies.
	Any other occupancy with an occupant load greater than 5,000. <sup>a</sup>
	Power-generating stations, water treatment facilities for potable water, wastewater
	treatment facilities and other public utility facilities not included in Risk Category IV.
	Buildings and other structures not included in Risk Category IV containing quantities of
	toxic or explosive materials that:
	Exceed maximum allowable quantities per control area as given in Table 307.1(1) or
	307.1(2) or per outdoor control area in accordance with the <i>International Fire Code</i> ;
	and
	Are sufficient to pose a threat to the public if released. <sup>b</sup>

(Insert Facing Page 357)

**1613.5 Amendments to ASCE 7.** The provisions of Section 1613.5 shall be permitted as an amendment to the relevant provisions of ASCE 7. The text of ASCE 7 shall be amended as indicated in Sections 1613.5.1 through 1613.5.4

(Insert Facing Page 398)

## **1613.5.2 Increased structural height limit.** Modify ASCE 7 Section 12.2.5.4 as follows:

12.2.5.4 Increased structural height limit for steel eccentrically braced frames, steel special concentrically braced frames, steel buckling-restrained braced frames, steel special plate shear walls, and special reinforced concrete shear walls. The limits on height,  $h_n$ , in Table 12.2-1 are permitted to be increased from 160 ft (50 m) to 240 ft (75 m) for structures assigned to Seismic Design Categories D or E and from 100 ft (30 m) to 160 ft (50 m) for structures assigned to Seismic Design Category F, if all of the following are satisfied:

- The structure shall not have an extreme torsional irregularity as defined in Table 12.3-1 (horizontal structural irregularity Type 1b).
- The steel eccentrically braced frames, steel special concentrically braced frames, steel buckling-restrained braced frames, steel special plate shear walls or special reinforced concrete shear walls in any one plane shall resist no more than 60 percent of the total seismic forces in each direction, neglecting accidental torsional effects.
- 3. Where floor and roof diaphragms transfer forces from the vertical seismic force-resisting elements above the diaphragm to other vertical force-resisting elements below the diaphragm, these in-plane transfer forces shall be amplified by the over-strength factor,  $\Omega_o$  for the design of the diaphragm flexure, shear, and collectors.
- 4. The earthquake force demands in foundation mat slabs, grade beams, and pile caps supporting braced frames and/or walls arranged to form a shear-resisting core shall be amplified by 2 for shear and 1.5 for flexure.

 The earthquake shear force demands in special reinforced concrete shear walls shall be amplified by the over-strength factor. Q<sub>a</sub>

# **1613.5.3 Analysis procedure selection.** Modify ASCE 7 Section 12.6.1 and Table 12.6-1 as follows:

12.6.1 Analysis procedure. The structural analysis required by Chapter 12 shall consist of one of the types permitted in Table 12.6-1, based on the structure's seismic design category, structural system, dynamic properties, and regularity, or with the approval of the authority having jurisdiction, an alternative generally accepted procedure is permitted to be used. The analysis procedure selected shall be completed in accordance with the requirements of the corresponding section referenced in Table 12.6-1.

# 1613.5.4 Nonlinear response history procedure for buildings in excess of 240 ft (75 m) in height. Modify ASCE 7 Section 12.6.2 as follows:

In addition to any of the linear analysis procedures in Table 12.6-1, a nonlinear dynamic analysis in accordance with ASCE 7 Chapter 16 shall be performed, except that analysis shall be conducted for MCER ground motions. Acceptance criteria shall be compatible with providing not greater than a 10 percent, 5 percent or 2-1/2 percent risk of collapse for Risk Category II, III and IV structures, respectively. In addition, proportioning of the seismic forceresisting system shall incorporate a capacity-based approach that identifies the mechanism of nonlinear lateral displacement of the structure, those structural actions expected to yield, and those intended to remain elastic. Design shall be subject to an approved independent structural design review.

# TABLE 12.6-1 PERMITTED ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Seismic Design Category	Structural Characteristics	Equivalent Lateral Force Procedure, Section 12.8 <sup>a</sup>	Modal Response Spectrum Analysis, Section 12.9 <sup>a</sup>	Linear Seismic Response History Procedures, Chapter 16 <sup>a</sup>	Nonlinear Seismic Response History Procedures, Chapter 16 <sup>b</sup>
B, C	All structures	P	P	P	P
D, E, F	Risk Category I or II buildings not exceeding two stories above the base	P	P	P	P
	Structures of light frame construction	P	P	P	P
	Structures with no structural irregularities and not exceeding 160 ft in structural height	P	P	P	P
	Structures exceeding 160 ft in structural height with no structural irregularities and with $T < 3.5 Ts$	P	P	P	P
	Structures not exceeding 160 ft in structural height and having only horizontal irregularities of Type 2, 3, 4, or 5 in Table 12.3-1 or vertical irregularities of Type 4, 5a, or 5b in Table 12.3-2	P	P	P	P
	Structures not exceeding 160 ft in structural height and having only horizontal irregularities of Type 2, 3, 4, or 5 in Table 12.3-1 or vertical irregularities of Type 4, 5a, or 5b in Table 12.3-2	P	P	P	P
	All other structures ≤ 240 ft in height	NP	P	P	P
	All structures > 240 ft in height	NP	NP	NP	P <sup>c</sup>

- a. P: Permitted; NP: Not Permitted;  $T_s = S_{DI}/S_{DS}$ .
- b. When nonlinear response history procedure is used, one of the linear procedures shall also be performed.
- c. Refer to Section 12.6.2 for additional requirements.

#### (Insert Facing Page 399)

**1705.5.3 Mass timber construction.** *Special inspections* of *mass timber* construction in buildings, structures, or portions thereof greater than 85 feet above grade plane shall be in accordance with Table 1705.5.3.

# TABLE 1705.5.3 REQUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTIONS OF MASS TIMBER CONSTRUCTION

TYPE	CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION	PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION
Inspection of anchorage and connections of mass		X
timber construction to timber deep foundation systems.		A
2. Inspect erection and sequence of mass timber		X
construction.		21
3. Inspection of connections where installation methods		
are required to meet design loads		
a. Threaded fasteners.		
<ol> <li>Verify use of proper installation equipment.</li> </ol>		X
<ol><li>Verify use of predrilled holes where required.</li></ol>		X
<ol><li>Inspect screws, including diameter, length,</li></ol>		
head type, spacing, installation angle, and		X
depth.		
<ul> <li>b. Adhesive anchors installed in horizontal or</li> </ul>		
upwardly inclined orientation to resist sustained	X	
tension loads.		
c. Bolted connections.		X
d. Other proprietary concealed connection.		X

**1705.11.1 Structural wood.** Continuous special inspection is required during field gluing operations of elements of the main windforce-resisting system. Periodic special inspection is required for nailing, bolting, anchoring and other fastening of elements of the main windforce-resisting system, including wood shear walls, wood diaphragms, drag struts, braces and hold-downs.

**Exception:** Special inspections are not required for wood shear walls, shear panels and diaphragms, including nailing, bolting, anchoring and other fastening to other elements of the main windforce-resisting system, where the lateral resistance is provided by sheathing of wood structural panels, and the fastener spacing of the sheathing is more than 4 inches (102 mm) on center.

(Insert Facing Page 410)

**1705.12.2 Structural wood.** For the seismic force-resisting systems of structures assigned to *Seismic Design Category* C, D, E, or F:

- 1. *Continuous special inspection* shall be required during field gluing operations of elements of the seismic forceresisting system.
- Periodic special inspection shall be required for nailing, bolting, anchoring and other fastening of elements of the seismic force-resisting system, including wood shear walls, wood diaphragms, drag struts, braces, shear panels and hold-downs.

**Exception:** Special inspections are not required for wood shear walls, shear panels and diaphragms, including nailing, bolting, anchoring and other fastening to other elements of the seismic force-resisting system, where the lateral resistance is provided by sheathing of wood structural panels, and the fastener spacing of the sheathing is more than 4 inches (102 mm) on center.

(Insert Facing Page 411)

**1705.19 Sealing of mass timber.** Periodic special inspections of sealants or adhesives shall be conducted where sealant or adhesive required by Section 703.9 is applied to mass timber building elements as designated in the approved construction documents.

(Insert Facing Page 414)

**1709.5** Exterior window and door assemblies. The design pressure rating of exterior windows and doors in buildings shall be determined in accordance with Section 1709.5.1 or 1709.5.2. For the purposes of this section, the required design pressure shall be determined using the allowable stress design load combinations of Section 1605.3.

#### **Exceptions:**

- 1. Structural wind load design pressures for window units smaller than the size tested in accordance with Section 1709.5.1 or 1709.5.2 shall be permitted to be higher than the design value of the tested unit provided such higher pressures are determined by accepted engineering analysis. All components of the small unit shall be the same as the tested unit. Where such calculated design pressures are used, they shall be validated by an additional test of the window unit having the highest allowable design pressure.
- Custom exterior windows and doors manufactured by a small business shall be exempt from all testing requirements in Section 1709 of the International Building Code provided they meet the applicable provisions of Chapter 24 of the International Building Code.

(Insert Facing Page 415)

**2303.1.4 Structural glued cross-laminated timber.** Cross-laminated timbers shall be manufactured and identified in accordance with ANSI/APA PRG 320-11. Cross-laminated timbers in Construction Types IV-A, IV-B and IV-C shall be manufactured and identified in accordance with ANSI/APA PRG 320-18.

(Insert Facing Page 474)

**2902.2 Separate facilities.** Where plumbing fixtures are required, separate facilities shall be provided for each sex.

#### **Exceptions:**

- Separate facilities shall not be required for dwelling units and sleeping units.
- Separate facilities shall not be required in structures or tenant spaces with a total occupant load, including both employees and customers, of 15 or less.
- Separate facilities shall not be required in mercantile occupancies in which the maximum occupant load is 100 or less.
- Separate facilities shall not be required in spaces primarily used for drinking or dining with a total occupant load, including both employees and customers, of 30 or fewer.

**2902.3** Employee and public toilet facilities. Customers, patrons and visitors shall be provided with public toilet facilities in structures and tenant spaces intended for public utilization. The number of plumbing fixtures located within the required toilet facilities shall be provided in accordance with Section 2902.1 for all users. Employees shall be provided with toilet facilities in all occupancies. Employee toilet facilities shall either be separate or combined employee and public toilet facilities.

**Exception**: Public toilet facilities shall not be required in:

- Open or enclosed parking garages where there are no parking attendants.
- Structures and tenant spaces intended for quick transactions, including takeout, pickup and drop-off, having a public access area less than or equal to 300 square feet (28 m²).
- Fixed guideway transit and passenger rail systems constructed in accordance with Section 3112.

**2902.3.1** Access. The route to the public toilet facilities required by Section 2902.3 shall not pass through kitchens, food preparation areas, unpackaged food storage areas, storage rooms or closets. Access to the required facilities shall be from within the building or from the exterior of the building. Access to toilets serving multiple tenants shall be through a common use area and not through an area controlled by a tenant. All routes shall comply with the accessibility requirements of this code. The public shall have access to the required toilet facilities at all times that the building is occupied. For other requirements for plumbing facilities, see Chapter 11.

**2902.3.2** Location of toilet facilities in occupancies other than malls. In occupancies other than covered and open mall buildings, the required *public* and employee toilet facilities shall be located in each building not more than one story above or below the space required to be provided with toilet facilities, or conveniently in a building adjacent thereto on the same property, and the path of travel to such facilities shall not exceed a distance of 500 feet (152 m).

**Exception:** The location and maximum distances of travel to required employee facilities in factory and industrial occupancies are permitted to exceed that required by this section, provided that the location and maximum travel distance are *approved*.

**2902.5 Drinking fountain location.** Drinking fountains shall not be required to be located in individual tenant spaces provided that public drinking fountains are located within a travel distance of 500 feet of the most remote location in the tenant space and not more than one story above or below the tenant space. Where the tenant space is in a covered or open mall, such distance shall not exceed 300 feet. Drinking fountains shall be located on an accessible route. Drinking fountains shall not be located in toilet rooms

**2902.5.1 Drinking fountain number.** Occupant loads over 30 shall have one drinking fountain for the first 150 occupants, then one per each additional 500 occupants.

#### **Exceptions:**

- 1. Sporting facilities with concessions serving drinks shall have one drinking fountain for each 1000 occupants.
- A drinking fountain need not be provided in a drinking or dining establishment.
- **2902.5.2 Multistory buildings.** Drinking fountains shall be provided on each floor having more than 30 occupants in schools, dormitories, auditoriums, theaters, offices and public buildings.
- **2902.5.3 Penal institutions.** Penal institutions shall have one drinking fountain on each cell block floor and one on each exercise floor.
- **2902.5.4 Bottle filling stations.** Bottle filling stations shall be provided in accordance with Sections 2902.5.4.1 through 2902.5.4.3.
- **2902.5.4.1 Group E occupancies.** In Group E occupancies with an occupant load over 30, a minimum of one bottle filling station shall be provided on each floor. This bottle filling station may be integral to a drinking fountain.
- **2902.5.4.2 Substitution.** In all occupancies that require more than two drinking fountains per floor or secured area, *bottle filling stations* shall be permitted to be substituted for up to 50 percent of the required number of drinking fountains.
- **2902.5.4.3** Accessibility. At least one of the required bottle filling stations shall be located in accordance with Section 309 ICC A117.1.
- **2902.6 Dwelling units.** Dwelling units shall be provided with a kitchen sink.
- **2902.7 Water closet space requirements.** The water closet stool in all occupancies shall be located in a clear space not less than 30 inches (762 mm) in width, with a clear space in front of the stool of not less than 24 inches (610 mm).
- **2902.8 Water.** Each required sink, lavatory, bathtub and shower stall shall be equipped with hot and cold running water necessary for its normal operation.
- **2902.9 Small occupancies.** Drinking fountains shall not be required for an occupant load of 15 or fewer.

(Insert Facing Page 574)

**3002.4 Elevator car to accommodate ambulance stretcher.** Where elevators are provided in buildings four or more stories above, or four or more stories below, grade plane, or in any Group R-1, R-2 or I occupancy building provided with an elevator regardless of the number of stories, not fewer than one elevator shall be provided for fire department emergency access to all floors. The elevator car shall be of such a size and arrangement to accommodate an ambulance stretcher 24-inches by 84-inches (610 mm by 2134 mm) with not less than 5-inch (127 mm) radius corners, in the horizontal, open position and shall be identified by the international symbol for emergency medical services (star of life). The symbol shall not be less than 3 inches (76 mm) in height and shall be placed inside on both sides of the hoistway door frame.

(Insert Facing Page 575)

timber frame-supported structures covered by an *approved* membrane in accordance with Section 3102.3.1 shall be classified as Type IV-HT construction. Other membrane structures shall be classified as Type V construction.

**Exception:** Plastic less than 30 feet (9144 mm) above any floor used in greenhouses, where occupancy by the general public is not authorized, and for aquaculture pond covers is not required to meet the fire propagation performance criteria of Test Method 1 or 2, as appropriate, of NFPA 701.

**3102.3 Type of construction.** Noncombustible membrane structures shall be classified as Type II-B construction. Noncombustible frame or cable-supported structures covered by an *approved* membrane in accordance with Section 3102.3.1 shall be classified as Type II-B construction. Heavy

(Insert Facing Page 583)

**3102.6.1.1 Membrane.** A membrane meeting the fire propagation performance criteria of Test Method 1 or 2, as appropriate, of NFPA 701 shall be permitted to be used as the roof or as a skylight on buildings of Type II-B, III, IV-HT and V construction, provided that the membrane is not less than 20 feet (6096 mm) above any floor, balcony or gallery.

#### APA—continued

APA PDS		
Supplement 4—12	Design and Fabrication of Plywood Sandwich Panels (revised 2013)	2306.1
APA PDS		
Supplement 5—12	Design and Fabrication of All-plywood Beams(revised 2013)	2306.1
APA PRG 320—11	Standard for Performance-Rated Cross-Laminated Timber	2303.1.4
ANSI/APA PRG 320—18	Standard for Performance-Rated Cross-Laminated Timber	602.4, 2303.1.4
EWS R540—12	Builders Tips: Proper Storage and Handling of Glulam Beams	2306.1
EWS S475—07	Glued Laminated Bean Design Tables	2306.1
EWS S560—10	Field Notching and Drilling of Glued Laminated Timber Beams	2306.1
EWS T300—07	Glulam Connection Details	2306.1
EWS X440—08	Product Guide-Glulam	2306.1
EWS X450—01	Glulam in Residential Construction-Western Edition	2306.1

(Insert Facing Page 600)

	NFPA—continued	
Add the following standard:		
NFPA 130—17	Standard for Fixed Guideway Transit and Passenger Rail Systems	3101.1, 3112

(Insert Facing Page 615)

**D102.2.5 Structural fire rating.** Walls, floors, roofs and their supporting structural members shall not be less than 1 hour fire-resistance-rated construction.

#### **Exceptions:**

- 1. Buildings of Type IV-HT construction.
- 2. Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.
- 3. Automobile parking structures.
- 4. Buildings surrounded on all sides by a permanently open space of not less than 30 feet (9144 mm).
- 5. Partitions complying with Section 603.1, Item 11.

(Insert Facing Page 627)

I